

No. 32735-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

**FILED**  
**Jun 19, 2015**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Appellant,

vs.

MARCOS AVALOS BARRERA,  
Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE GRANT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Evan E. Sperline, Judge

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

SUSAN MARIE GASCH  
WSBA No. 16485  
P.O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorney for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

B. RESPONDENT’S ISSUE PERTAINING TO  
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

C. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    1. Procedural facts.....1

    2. Substantive facts.....2

D. ARGUMENT.....6

    The court properly granted Avalos Barrera’s CrR 8.3(c) motion to  
    dismiss where the facts, taken in a light most favorable to the State,  
    did not establish a prima facie case of accomplice liability for  
    assault in the first degree.....6

E. CONCLUSION.....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Alires</i> , 92 Wn. App. 931, 966 P.2d 935 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn. App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136, <i>review denied</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1001 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Amezola</i> , 49 Wn. App. 78, 741 P.2d 1024 (1987).....	8
<i>State v. Freigang</i> , 115 Wn. App. 496, 61 P.3d 343 (2002).....	6
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 946 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1006 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	<i>passim</i> , 2, 6
<i>State v. Luna</i> , 71 Wn. App. 755, 862 P.2d 620 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793, <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Montano</i> , 169 Wn.2d 872, 239 P.3d 360 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Rotunno</i> , 95 Wn.2d 931, 631 P.2d 951 (1981).....	11
<i>State v. Snedden</i> , 112 Wn. App. 122, 47 P.3d 184 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 Wn.2d 914, 73 P.3d 995 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 143 Wn.2d 162, 19 P.3d 1012 (2001).....	6
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 95 Wn. 2d 828, 631 P.2d 362, 364 (1981).....	12

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.08.020.....7

**Court Rules**

CrR 8.3(c).....1, 2  
CrR 8.3(c)(3).....6

**Other Resources**

Karl B. Tegland, 4A Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CrR 8.3 (7th ed.).....2  
Karl B. Tegland, 11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim.  
WPIC 10.51 (3d ed.).....7
